Quarterly results

presentation
5Q 2019

28 October 2019



This document was originally prepared in Spanish. The English version published here is for information purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy
between the English and the Spanish version, the Spanish version will prevail.

This document has been prepared by Bankia, S.A. (“Bankia”) and is presented exclusively for information purposes. It is not a prospectus and does not constitute
an offer or recommendation to invest.

This document does not constitute a commitment to subscribe for, or an offer to finance, or an offer to sell, or a solicitation of offers to buy securities of Bankia,
all of which are subject to internal approval by Bankia.

Bankia does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. The information contained herein has been obtained
from sources that Bankia considers reliable, but Bankia does not represent or warrant that the information is complete or accurate, in particular with respect to
data provided by third parties. This document may contain abridged or unaudited information and recipients are invited to consult the public documents and
information submitted by Bankia to the financial market supervisory authorities. All opinions and estimates are given as of the date stated in the document and
S0 may be subject to change. The value of any investment may fluctuate as a result of changes in the market. The information in this document is not intended
to predict future results and no guarantee is given in that respect.

This document includes, or may include, forward-looking information or statements. Such information or statements represent the opinion and expectations of
Bankia regarding the development of its business and revenue generation, but such development may be substantially affected in the future by certain risks,
uncertainties and other material factors that may cause the actual business development and revenue generation to differ substantially from our expectations.
These factors include i) market conditions, macroeconomic factors, government and supervisory guidelines, ii) movements in national and international
securities markets, exchange rates and interest rates and changes in market and operational risk, iii) the pressure of competition, iv) technological changes, v)
legal and arbitration proceedings, and vi) changes in the financial situation or solvency of our customers, debtors and counterparties. Additional information
about the risks that could affect Bankia’s financial position, may be consulted in the Registration Document approved and registered in the Official Register of
the CNMV.

Distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be prohibited, therefore recipients of this document or any persons who may eventually obtain a copy of
it are responsible for being aware of and complying with said restrictions.

This document does not reveal all the risks or other material factors relating to investments in the securities/ transactions of Bankia. Before entering into any
transaction, potential investors must ensure that they fully understand the terms of the securities/ transactions and the risks inherent in them. This document is
not a prospectus for the securities described in it. Potential investors should only subscribe for securities of Bankia on the basis of the information published in
the appropriate Bankia prospectus, not on the basis of the information contained in this document
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

> 3Q 2019 Highlights

Customer at the centre

Efficiency and cost control

Growth in high value segments

Reduction of non-performing assets

oo Ao W N =

Organic capital generation

Darkia



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Customers: Quality

Quality indicators continue at maximum levels

MYSTERY SHOPPING
#1
) VS PEERS
Bankia 822 9M 2019
- (Global Sector )
7.79
7.44
7.31
6.92 /72-0—"’7 iy
7.04 7.03 '
6.29 74
6.01 6.03 6
6.27

5.61

542

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: STIGA research on mystery shopping satisfaction
() peers Santander, BBVA, Caixabank, B. Sabadell y Bankinter

2017 2018 9M 2019

_ CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
+0.4
90.3
88.9 88.2 86.9 89.9
°H 17 1H 18 ’H 18 1H 19 3Q 19
__________________ NPSBRANCHES
+2.0 p.p
0 48.1%
37.5% 38.7% 37.2% 46.1%
°H17 1H 18 ’H 18 1H 19 3Q 19

Source: Bankia



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Customers and payment services

Increase of customers and its degree of loyalty

000\ CUSTOMERS NET GROWTH CARDS
cO- “Net growth 12 months (thousands) i \—d )
+68%
+14.6%
98 165 9M 19 vs9M 18
SEP 18 vs SEP 19 vs
SEP 17 SEP 18
DIRECT INCOME DEPOSITS POS TERMINALS
Net growth 12 months (thousands) 7 A\ e S
+20%
+13.3%
105 126 9M 19 vs9M 18
SEP 18 vs SEP 19 vs * Credit and debit cards accumulated variation YOY (%)

SEP 17/ SEP 18 ** Source: BoS: last available market share

+26.5%

9M 19vs9M 18

12.4% mar19
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights

Customer digitalization continues to advance

Digitalization
DIGITAL CUSTOMERS @ ..
I e oiGraL
CUSTOMERS

+8.6 p.p.

42.8% 21.4%

DIGITAL SALES

Digital sales as % of total Bankia sales

SEP 18 SEP 19

Mobile payments “

N° of monthly transactions

+139%

SEP 19 vs DEC 18

+4.8 p.p.

21.3% c6.1%

SEP 18 SEP 19

q INSTANT TRANSFERS

Market share

+13.4 p.p.

19.4% 32.8%

Sector
leaders

OM 18 OM 19

Source: lberpay

(@ Active customer aged over 18 who in the last 12 months has connected at least once to a digital channel (App, Bankia Online or Bankia Online-Companies). The denominator for the percentage is the number of customers aged over 18.

@ Pyrchases made with mobiles via Apple Pay, Samsung Pay, Google Pay and Bankia Wallet
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
High value products

Leadership in net contributions to mutual funds maintained in 2019

oo MUTUALFUNDS
Assets under management
€on +7.0% 6.94%
: MUTUAL FUNDS
MARKET SHARE @
SEP 19

19 9 2 1 3 +39 bps vs DEC18
SEP 18 SEP 19

NET CONTRIBUTIONS MUTUAL FUNDS W

L +3.0% 21%
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
MUTUAL FUNDS
MARKET SHARE
966 996 o 2019
OM 18 OM 19
SECTOR RANKING NET
CONTRIBUTIONS TO MUTUAL # 1 oM 19
FUNDS (@

(1) Source: Inverco. Market share calculated as a percentage of net new positive contributions, considering that the performance of the sector as a whole has been negative in the period

(2) Bankia Pensions. Gross contributions to individual pension plans

______________________ PENSIONPLANS
Assets under management
€bn
+2.1%
8.2 8.3
SEP 18 SEP 19
______ CONTRIBUTIONS PENSIONPLANS @ -
e 417.2%

116

136

INSURANCE PREMIUMS - NEW PRODUCTION

Accumulated variation YOY (%)

+31%

OM 18

9M 19

(4%)

SEP 18 vs SEP 17

LIFE

Total insurance premiums
New production

+34%

9M 2019 vs 9M 2018

SEP 19 vs SEP 18

NON-LIFE

Total insurance premiums
New production

+28%

9M 2019 vs SM 2018



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Credit stock

Trend change of performing credit stock confirmed

PERFORMING CREDIT STOCK

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- . €bn
€t)HOME MORTGAGES + CONSUMER LENDING + COMPANIES + REAL ESTATE DEVELOPERS CONSUMER .|.04
LENDING
0.8 a ) 5.2
u STOCK 48 L
+0.3 DEC 18 JUN 19 SEP 19
~ €bn +2.9
COMPANIES
STOCK @ 334 35.1 36.3
106.4 106.7 107.2 | DEC 18 JUN 19 SEP 19
' e (2.5)
HOME ;
MORTGAGES 68.2 66.6
STOCK ' 65.7
DEC 18 JUN 19 SEP 19 DEC 18 JUN 19 SEP 19

9 (1) Includes performing credit stock of the real estate segment



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
New credit: mortgages

New mortgage lending performance

NEW MORTGAGE LENDING

€mn

+1.3%
2,047 2,074
9M 18 9M 19

1.6% 1.6%

OM 18 OM 19

10 (1) Weighted average interest rate

FIXED RATE MORTGAGES TO
MORTGAGES NEW CUSTOMERS
% of new mortgages amount % of new mortgages
48% 34%
9M 2019 9M 2019

Average LTV of new mortgages:
65% om 2019



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Credit stock

Growth of performing credit stock in strategic segments

CONSUMER LENDING STOCK .COMPANIES STOCK {2
€bn €bn
+12.6% +7.8%
4.6 o.2 33.7 36.3
SEP 18 SEP 19 SEP 18 SEP 19
CONSUMER LENDING STOCK MARKET SHARE COMPANIES STOCK MARKET SHARE
5.52% +10 bps 5.62% 7.20% +33 bps 7.53%
SEP 18 AUG 19 * SEP 18 AUG 19°*
NEW CONSUMER LENDING MARKET SHARE (© COMPANIES - NEW CREDIT MARKET SHARE ©
6.37% +66 bps 7.03% 7.73% +163 bps 9.36%
SEP 18 AUG 19* SEP 18 AUG 19°*
11 M ncludes performing credit stock of the real estate segment

@ Sgurce: BoS. Accumulated new lending market share: non-renegotiated home mortgages; renegotiated companies and real estate developers (* last available market share)



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights

Credit

Promoting profitable credit growth and sustainable finance

SYNDICATED LOANS

NUMBEROF
TRANSACTIONSE

Source: Dealogic

AMOUNT
LOANED

Source: Dealogic

12

7 6 Bankia

159 total sector
9M 2019

€3bn Bankia

€43 bn total sector
9M 2019

#2
SECTOR
RANKING
9M 2019

#3
SECTOR
RANKING
9M 2019

CONSUMER LENDING JOINT VENTURE

N\
Barkia  49% Cp¢ sRERIASTIcoLE )
| s

you

Banda

Commercial activity to begin at
the end of the year

RESPONSIBLE BANKING

Bankia reinforces its commitment to sustainable
finance and to the environmental impact of its activity

Under the Principles for Responsible Banking, Bankia
aims to align its business with the objectives of the
Paris Agreement on climate change and the Sustainable
Development Goals (SDGs).

«

Dow Jones
Sustainability Indexes



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Asset quality

€7.3bn reduction of NPAs under Strategic Plan

NON-PERFORMING ASSETS

£€bn GROSS NPLS + GROSS FORECLOSED ASSETS
(€7.3 bn)
(€1.4 bn)

€8.9 bn

16.8

10.9
9.5 Accomplished

€7.3 bn

DEC 17 DEC 18 W SEP 19 REDUCTION TARGET
SP 2020e

13 ) proforma data after non-performing assets portfolio sales

__________________________ NPARATIOGross
(4.7 p.p.)
(1.0 p.p.)
0
-c 70 <6.0%
DEC 17/ DEC 18 W SEP 19 2020e
_________________ NPARATIONer
6.3% 4.3% 3.7% <3.0%



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
Capital generation

Capital generation of 61 bps of CET1 FL in the year

CET1 FULLY LOADED TOTAL SOLVENCY FULLY LOADED
% %
REGULATORY RATIOS () +61 bps REGULATORY RATIOS @ +46 bps
12.39% 13.00% 16.17% 16.63%
MANAGEMENT RATIOS @ eions MANAGEMENT RATIOS @ ions

12.28% 12.79% 16.06%

16.43%

DEC 18 SEP 19 DEC 18

The solvency ratios include the profit attributable to the Group and discount the regulatory adjustment for the 2018 expected dividend payout (50.8%)
(1) Ratios include unrealized capital gains on fair value sovereign portfolio
(2) Ratios exclude unrealized capital gains on fair value sovereign portfolio

14

SEP 19



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Highlights
“Core” Result

“Core” Result (Y increases to €946mn year to date

GROSS CUSTOMER MARGIN NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS/RWAs EFFICIENCY RATIO EX-NTI
1.67% 1.73% +4 bps (100 bps)
._-—_-—_—'.
1.54% 1.63%
1.29% 1.33% 60.6% 59.6%
0.13% 0.10%
9M 18 9M 19 9M 18 9M 19 oM 18 @ 9M 19
=== _redit yield Cost of customer deposits

Attributable profit: €575mnom1s

15 (1) “Core” Result: NIl + net fee and commission income - operating expenses
(2) 2018 proforma includes estimated impact of IFRS 16 so as to be comparable with 2019
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> 3Q 2019 Results

Income statement - Bankia Group proforma IFRS 16

Net interest income 1,534
Net fee and commission income 799
Net trading income 381
Other income (16)
Gross income 2,698
Operating expenses (1,397)
“Core” Result ® 936
Pre-provision profit 1,301
Financial and non-financial asset provisions (251)
Other provisions and other results (84)

1,520
796
236

(6)
2,546
(1,370)
946
1,176
(288)
(96)

Taxes, minority interests and other items (224)

(2) “Core” Result: NIl + net fee and commission income - operating expenses

(217)

(0.9%)
(0.4%)
(37.9%)
(61.6%)
(5.6%)
(1.9%)
1.0%
(9.6%)
14.4%
16.1%

(3.7%)

(1) 2018 proforma series includes estimated impact of IFRS 16 so as to be comparable with 2019. 2018 impact: -€11mn net interest margin and -€7mn operating expenses; aggregated impact in PAT: -€3mn

DBarkia
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> 3Q 2019 Results
Income statement - Bankia Group

£€mn

Net interest income

Net fee and commission income

Net trading income

Other income

Gross income

Operating expenses

“Core” Result

Pre-provision profit

Financial and non-financial asset provisions

Other provisions and other results

Taxes, minority interests and other items

) (39)
Profitbeforetax 269 27l

1Q 19 2Q 19 3Q19
502 516 502

260 273 263
37 102 97
14 (33) 13

813 858 875

(456) (456) (458)

306 333 307

357 402 417

(59) (92) (137)

(29

(28)
(64) (76) (76)

Diff %

3Q19vs2Q 19

(2.7%)
(3.6%)
(5.6%)
2.0%
0.5%
(7.9%)
3.8%
48.7%
(25.6%)

(0.9%)

DBarkia

(M “Core” Result: NIl + net fee and commission income - operating expenses



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Results
Net interest income

Stability of net interest income

NET INTEREST INCOME PERFORMANCE GROSS CUSTOMER MARGIN
€mn
+2.0%
+30 (20) 1 629 1.69% 1.70% 1.75% 1.72%
CUSTOMERS INCOME
PORTFOLIOS
& OTHERS 165
+1.51 +1.58 +1.60 +1. +1.63
492 502
0.11% 0.11% 0.10% 0.10% 0.09%
3018 " 3019 3Q 2018 4Q 2018 1Q 2019 20 2019 3Q 2019
=4={_redit yield Cost of customer deposits

19 (1) 2018 proforma includes estimated impact of IFRS 16 so as to be comparable with 2019



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Results
Net fees and commissions

Good organic performance of net fees and commissions

NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS

Account maintenance fees
e 7 99 eliminated for customers coming from BMN 796
(fully applied between 1Q18 and 2Q18)
Account maintenance: Account maintenance:
81 (€24 mn) 57 E PAYMENTSERVICES _______________________________
Gross fees from credit cards, POS terminals,
(€19 mn) NPA management: 1. ATMs...

NPA management: 20

+9.6% 9M19s9M18

Other fees and
Other fees and +5.7% ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

rmicsions commissions A A2ETS UNDER MANAGEMENT .
+€40 mn |:||:|I] Gross fees from mutual funds, pension funds,

738 insurance...
+3.4% om19 s9Mm18

50 9M 18 9M 19



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

3Q 2019 Results
Operating expenses

Cost control as a key management lever

OPERATING EXPENSES

€mn

458

1,397 -

OPERATING EXPENSES/RWAs

0
1,370 3.58% 2.28%

om 18 10 19 20 19 30 19

1) 2018 proforma includes estimated impact of IFRS 16 so as to be comparable with 2019
@ Sector data includes peers: Santander, BBVA, Caixabank, B. Sabadell and Bankinter

21

9M 19 SECTOR LAST 12 BANKIA LAST 12
MONTHS @ MONTHS @
JUN 18 — JUN 19 SEP 18 — SEP 19
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> 3Q 2019 Results
“Core” Result

Positive performance of “Core” Result ()

“CORE” RESULT ‘» PERFORMANCE

€mn
4Q17 4Q18¢@ 1Q 18 4017 4018@  1018® 1019  2018® 2019  3018® 3019 1Q 19 2018 @ 2Q19 3018@ 3Q19 ~ ov18®@  9M19
5> (M “Core” Result: NIl + net fee and commission income - operating expenses

2018 proforma includes estimated impact of IFRS 16 so as to be comparable with 2019 Ba n(la
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3Q 2019 Results
Cost of Risk

Cost of risk affected by accelerated reduction of NPLs

PROVISIONS & OTHERS

1019 2Q19 3Q19

FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL

€mn

(59) (92) (137)

PROVISIONS
OTHER PROVISIONS AND OTHERS (29) (39) (28)
384
335 TOTAL PROVISIONS AND OTHERS (88) (131) (165)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 269 271 252
9M 18 9M 19

Cost of Risk: 21 bps om 19

23
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

Asset quality and risk management

NPA reduction of €1.4 bn year to date

Credit quality
NPA STOCK GRross
cbon e
(€1.4 bn) (13%)
10.9 9.9 95
DEC 18 W JUN 19 @ SEP 19
NPA COVERAGE Gross
B
(0.1 p.p.)

48.2% 48.6% 48.1%

DEC 18 JUN19 @ SEP 19

@ Proforma data after non-performing assets portfolio sales

~ NPARATIOGross
(1.0 p.p.)
0
8.2% 7.5% 7.2% <6.0%
DEC 18 (U JUN 19 @D SEP 19 2020 SP
________________________________ NPARATIONer
(0.6 p.p.)
0
4.3 A) 3.8% 3.7% <3.0%
DEC 18 JUN 19 @ SEP 19 2020 SP



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

Asset quality and risk management

Credit quality
Good progress of key asset quality metrics continues
___________________ NPLs . NPLRATIO NPL COVERAGE RATIO
€bn % %
(€1.3bn) (1.0 p.p.) (0.9 p.p.)
0
8.4 S e B 54.6% 54.9% 537%
- 7.1 LU 5.5%

DEC 18 W JUN 19 W SEP 19 DEC 18 JUN19 @ SEP 19 DEC 18 W JUN 19 @ SEP 19

26 @ Proforma data after non-performing assets portfolio sales
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

Liquidity and solvency

Short and medium term wholesale issuances will be MREL driven

Liquidity
FUNDING STRUCTURE

28

LOAN TO DEPOSIT RATIO
93.6% 89.9%
SEP 18 SEP 19

DISINTERMEDIATION RATIO

11.9% 12.3%

SEP 18 JuL19”*

M Source BoS. Mutual Funds/Customer deposits + Mutual Funds (* last available)

€bn

13.9 14.7

TLTRO Il EXCESS LIQUIDITY

Annual financial savings from “tiering”
estimated at €37mn in 2020



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

Liquidity and solvency
Solvency ratios - Fully Loaded performance

CET1 Fully Loaded ratio stands at 13.00% at quarter end

__________________________ CET1ruuvionen

REGULATORY RATIQS @ 12.91% 13.00%
+21 bps -11 bps -2 bps +8 pbs
Deconsolidation
PAT Dividend RWAs & others RWAS Green @ 12.79%
12.63%
MANAGEMENT RATIOS @
JUN 19 SEP 19

___________ TOTAL SOLVENCY ruuvionep
REGULATORY RATIOS @ 16.69% 16.63%
MANAGEMENT RATIOS @ 16.41% 16.43%

LEVERAGE RATIO FL (V: 5.6% Sep 19 MREL RATIO (V): 20.7% Sep 19

The solvency ratios include the profit attributable to the Group and discount the regulatory adjustment for the 2018 expected dividend pay-out (50.8%)
(1) Ratios include unrealized capital gains on fair value sovereign portfolio
(2) Ratios exclude unrealized capital gains on fair value sovereign portfolio

29 (3) Includes the estimated impact of the reduction of RWAs associated with the sale of NPA portfolios



QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

Liquidity and solvency
Solvency ratios — Strategic Plan context

Excess capital accumulated under Strategic Plan reaches €1,280mn

CAPITAL GENERATION

CUMULATIVE CAPITAL (DIVIDENDS + EXCESS >12% CET1 FL)

€mn

51.2%
2020
292 Target
634 1,280
. REGULATORY FIVIDEND ,
[;IV,IA[l)NENTDEDIiTRAEUTIL?N EXCESE TClAEiTAELPOl/EF({DR % ASSOCIATED TO 9M 2019 SEP 19 2020e cumulative
GAINST 2018 RESULTS CET1FL-5EP 13 PROFIT Strategic Pan

(@ Excess capital over 12% (79bps) calculated excluding unrealized gains on fair value sovereign portfolio

30
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32

Closing remarks

Performing credit stock continues
to grow in the quarter

NPA reduction of €1.4bn year to
date

The stability of the core business and
cost control lead to an increase in
“Core” Result

61 bps of CET1 Fully Loaded capital
generation year to date
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

> Appendix
Income statement — Bankia Group 2018 income statement pre IFRS 16 IFRS 16

[ | | l
526 521 495 507 502 516 502

Net interest income

Net fee and commission income 264 270 265 266 260 273 263
Net trading income 139 152 90 30 37 102 97
Other income 10 (40) 15  (141) 14 (33) 13
Gross income 939 903 865 662 813 858 875
Operating expenses (486)  (459)  (458) (468) (456)  (456) (458)
“Core” Result ! 305 332 302 305 306 333 307
Pre-provision profit 453 444 407 194 357 402 417
Financial and non-financial asset provisions (120) (56) (76) (100) (59) (92) (137)
Taxes, minority interests, other provisions and other items (104)  (103) (102) (93)  (115) (104)

Extraordinary impact *

34 (1) “Core” Result: Nll+ net fee and commission income - operating expenses Ba n(la
(2) Extraordinary impacts related to €85mn of extraordinary net provisions associated with the sale of NPA portfolios in 4Q18.
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> Appendix
Solvency ratios — Capital buffers

Ample buffers vs. SREP requirements

CET1 PHASE IN RATIO TOTAL SOLVENCY PHASE IN RATIO

Buffer Buffer

+497 +511
bps bps
SRE'P 2019 SEP 19 SREP 2019 SEP 19
Requirements : Requirements

The solvency ratios include the profit attributable to the Group and discount the regulatory adjustment for the 2018 expected dividend pay-out (50.8%).

35 DBarkia
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Appendix
The share

Shareholders & trading

Shareholders (#)

Average number of shares (mn)

Share price

End of quarter (€)

Market cap. (€mn)

Multiples

EPS (€)

Book value (€mn)

Book value per share (€)

Tangible book value per share (€mn)
Tangible book value (€)

P/BV (Price end of quarter/Book value) (x)
P/TBV (Price end of quarter/Tangible book value) (x)
P/E (Price end of quarter/EPS) (x)

SEP 19

178,374
3,070

1.73
5,318

0.25
13,391
4.36
13,017
4.24
0.40
0.41
6.91

DEC 18

184,643
3,085

2.56
7,898

0.23
13,189
4.28
12,892
4.18
0.60
0.61
11.23

SEP 18

186,034
3,085

3.38
10,418

0.32
13,248
4.29
12,961
4.20
0.79
0.80
10.48




QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

> Appendix
Performing credit breakdown

GROSS PERFORMING CREDIT

SEPTEMBER 2018

Consumer gther RE
Lending > go, Developers
Public 4.0% 0.3%

Sector
45% ‘

Companies
28.9% Home
Mortgages
59.4%

37

GROSS PERFORMING CREDIT

SEPTEMBER 2019

RE
Othe
Consumer 3_1.,/: Developers

Lending 0.4%

Public 45%
Sector
4u%"il|\

Home
Mort
Companies l;rsg;a;ges
31.0% ’

DBarkia
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Appendix

Debt maturities and breakdown

£€mn [

Debt maturities and breakdown

1.0 (0.4 (22 ) (194 )
14
12
1.5
1.9
0.1 134
0 o 2.1
2019 2020 2021 > 2022
2019 2020 2021 > 2022
963 418 2,025 13,356
3 1 35 1,850
175 1,500
1,250 AT1
1,411 Securitizations
966 418 2,235 19,367 TOTAL
2.43% 2.59% 1.40% AVERAGE COST
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> Appendix
Funding structure

Funding structure

SEPTEMBER 2018

ECB
7.5%

Issuances
12.3%

Customer
deposits
69.1%

39

-
-
-
-
-
-
.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
. -
-
-
-
-
-
11.1% .
.
-
. -
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Covered Bonds
72.9%

SEPTEMBER 2019

Securitizations
6.2%

Senior debt
. 8.2%

AT1
5.4%

Tier2
7.3%

DBarkia
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QUARTERLY RESULTS PRESENTATION

€bn

Appendix
Portfolio breakdown

FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO (ALCO) PERFORMANCE

26.8 28.5

€23.5bn ALCO portfolio as of September 2019

25.1

23.5

DEC 18 MAR 19

ALCO fixed income portfolio (€Bn)
Non-hedged fair value portfolio
Hedged fair value portfolio
At amortised cost

FV average duration IRS adjusted

ALCO portfolio average duration IRS adjusted

JUN 19

DEC 18 MAR 19

26.8
8.3
54

131

28.5
6.3
7.8

14.4

JUN 19

SEP 19
SEP 19

25.1 235
4.0 2.4
7.8 7.7
13.3 134
0.49

3.08

€Bn

ALCO PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE

23.4

21.0

19.2

2019

2020

2021
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Appendix
Alternative Performance Measures (APR)

Glossary

In addition to the financial information prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (IFRS), the Bankia Group uses certain alternative performance measures (“APMs”) that are normally used in the
banking sector as indicators for monitoring the management of the Group’s assets and liabilities and its financial and economic position. In compliance with the ESMA guidelines on transparency and investor protection
in the European Union, published in October 2015, the following tables give details of all the APMs used in this document, including their definition and a reconciliation with the balance sheet and income statement line
items used in their calculation.

Performance measure- Definition

RWAs Risk Weighted Assets

Digital Customer Active customer aged over 18 who in the last 12 months has connected at least once to a digital channel (App, Bankia Online or Bankia Online-Companies). The denominator for
the percentage is the number of customers aged over 18

Cost of Risk (%) Measures the ratio of loan loss provisions to total amount of loans and advances to customers and contingent liabilities

Operating Expenses / RWAs Operating Expenses divided by Risk Weighted Assets

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

LTD (%) Loan to Deposit Ratio

Net pre-provision profit Gross income minus administrative expenses minus depreciation and amortization

NPAs Non Performing Assets

NPL coverage ratio Measures the degree to which the impairment of non-performing assets is covered, for accounting purposes, by loan loss provisions.

NTI Net trading income. Sum of the gains or losses obtained from management of portfolios of financial assets and liabilities and accounting hedges.

SREP Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process

NPL ratio Non-performing loans and advances to customers and contingent risks divided by total loans and advances to customers and contingent liabilities

TLTRO Targeted Long Term Refinancing Operations
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